commissioner and stated in the certificate issued to the person; 25 

(f) Employees of retail stores, service industries, hotels, motels, and restaurant 26 

operations whose average annual gross volume of sales made for business 27 

done is less than ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000) for the five (5) 1 

preceding years exclusive of excise taxes at the retail level, or if the 2 

employee is the parent, spouse, child, or other member of his or her 3 

employer's immediate family; 4 

(g) Any individual employed as a babysitter in an employer's home, or an 5

[...]

compensation; 24 

(8) "Work shift" means the specific and consecutive hours the employer requires the 25 

employee to work; 26 

(9) "Workweek" means a fixed period of time established by an employer that 27 

reflects a regularly recurring period of one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours or 1 

seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods. A workweek may begin on 2 

any day of the week and any hour of the day and need not coincide with a 3 

calendar week. The beginning of a workweek may be changed if the change is 4